STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA; COUNTY OF UPSHUR; CITY OF BUCKHANNON: TO-WIT:

A scheduled meeting of the Consolidated Public Works Board was held at Buckhannon City Hall, 70
East Main Street, on Thursday, May 26, 2022, at 7:30 a.m., with the following in attendance (GTM -
GoToMeeting):

Mayor Robbie Skinner Present

City Recorder Randy Sanders Present

Board Member Pamela Bucklew Present

Board Member CJ Rylands Absent

Board Member Mark Waldo Present - GTM
Board Member Nancy Shobe Present

Director of Finance & Admin/Asst Recorder Amberle Jenkins Present

Director of Public Works Jerry Arnold Present

City Engineer Jay Hollen Present — by GTM
Street Superintendent Bradley Hawkins Present

City Attorney Tom O’Neill Absent
MyBuckhannon Monica Zalaznik Present - by GTM

Guests: Dr. Joseph Reed; Ed Smith; Brittni & John Conley.

City of Buckhannon Consolidated Public Works Board
7:30 a.m. in Council Chambers
Meeting Agenda for Thursday, May 26, 2022

A. Call to Order
A.1 Moment of Silence
A.2 Pledge to the Flag of the United States of America

B. Recognized Guest
B.1

C. Department Report
C.1 Bradley Hawkins

D. Financial Report-Amberle Jenkins
D.1 April 2022

E. Correspondence and Information
E.1

F. Consent Agenda
F.1 Approval of Minutes- Regular Meeting 04/28/2022

G. Strategic Issues for Discussion and/or Vote
G.1 CPWB Budget FY2022/2023
G.2 Event Request- Green Bean Weekend Celebration at Riverwalk Trail -August 12th & 13th
G.3 Event Request-Memorial Day Service at Heavner Cemetery-May 29th at 2pm (American Legion & VFW)
G.4 Request KAR Services 166 Wood St-Placement of Security Chainlink Fence & Gate on City R.0.W.
G.5 Approval of Revised Policy Regarding Storage of Non-City Owned Personal Property
G.6 Approval Audio Equipment Use Policy and Agreement
G.7 Parking Restrictions at Jawbone Park for Create Buckannon Festival Fridays Event & the Farmers’ Market

H. Board Members Comments and Announcements
I. Adjournment
Posted 03/18/2022

A. Call to Order - The meeting was called to order by Mayor Skinner who then asked all to join him
in a Moment of Silence and he then led the group in the pledge to the flag of the United States of
America,

B. Recognized Guests

B.1 Dr. Joseph Reed - Agenda Item G.2 Event Request- Green Bean Weekend Celebration at
Riverwalk Trail -August 12th & 13th was moved to the table for discussion and/or vote. Dr.
Joseph Reed was recognized and explained how the event will work and went over the Event
Request Form that was in the meeting packet.

Motion to approve the Event Request for the Green Bean Weekend Celebration at Riverwalk
Trail on August 12th & 13t was made by Bucklew/Shobe. Motion carried.



B.2 Ed Smith - G.3 Event Request-Memorial Day Service at Heavner Cemetery-May 29th at
2pm (American Legion & VFW) was moved to the table for discussion and/or vote. Ed Smith
of the VFW & American Legion was recognized and explained how the Memorial Day Service will
work and went over the Event Request Form that was in the meeting packet. He noted that the
Mayor had been invited to speak at the ceremony and the Mayor has accepted the invitation.

Motion to approve the Event Request for the Memorial Day Service at Heavner Cemetery on
May 29th at 2pm (American Legion & VFW) was made by Shobe/Waldo. Motion carried.

B.3 John Conley of Kar Services - G.4 Request KAR Services 166 Wood St-Placement of
Security Chain-link Fence & Gate on City R.0.W. was moved to the table for discussion and/or
vote. Mr. Conley was recognized who explained the request to the Board that was to install a
security chain-link fence & gate on City R.0.W with the agreement that the City would have access
to the gate. No City representative saw a problem with the request.

Motion to approve the request from KAR Services, 166 Wood St., Buckhannon for the
placement of a security chain-link fence & gate on City R.0.W., with the City having access to
the gate, was made by Bucklew/Shobe. Motion carried.

C. Department Report
C.1 Bradley HawKins - Brad provided the following report:

e We were working on patching streets until the roller went down; we ordered new parts,
which still haven’t come in. Yesterday we repaired some old parts to use to get it running
for now and are patching streets again.

We went through the cemetery and leveled off all the graves, seeded and mulched.

We are working on the final repairs to the Gate Way West project

We had a tree contractor remove four pine trees out of the cemetery

We are still working on the North Kanawha Street sidewalks; discussion took place
regarding the tables & chairs that are being placed on the sidewalks and the need for a clear
4-foot ROW for ADA access

o Employed Caleb Liggett for the full-time position in the Street Department

e Carl Weaver has returned as the park attendant for the season

D. Financial Report - Amberle Jenkins

D.1 April 2022 - Amby presented the April 2022 Financial report.

CONSOLIDATED PUBLIC WORKS BOARD
CITY OF BUCKHANNON
BALANCE SHEET

Balance April 30, 2022
Money market & checking $190,660.31

Cemetery CD and savings $234,191.19

balance




05-25-2022 03:45

PM

DISBURSEMENT APRIL 2022

FUND: CONSOL PUBLIC WORKS
DEPARTMENT VENDOR NAME GL ACCOUNT ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
NON-DEPARTMENTAL WV PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREME 224-000-00 RETIREMENT CONTR PAY WV RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION 9.00
224-000-00 RETIREMENT CONTR PAY WV RETIRE TIER2 CONTRIBUTI 118.67
224-000-00 RETIREMENT CONTR PAY WV RETIRE TIER2 CONTRIBUTI 12%.5%
224-000-00 RETIREMENT CONTR PAY WV RETIRE TIER2 CONTRIBUTI 114.83
WV DEPT OF TAX AND REVENUE 223-000-00 STATE WH PAYABLE STATE INCOME TAX WITHHELD 99.47
223-000-00 STATE WH PAYABLE STATE INCOME TAX WITHHELD 69.50
223-000-00 STATE WH PAYABLE STATE INCOME TAX WITHHELD 64.50
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 222-000-00 FEDERAL WH PAYABLE FEDERAL WITHHOLDING 135.58
222-000-00 FEDERAL WH PAYABLE FEDERAL WITHHOLDING 106.67
222-000-00 FEDERAL WH PAYABLE FEDERAL WITHHOLDING 94.11
221-000-00 F.I.C.A. TAXES PAYAB FICA WITHHELD AND MATCHED 204.65
221-000-00 F.I.C.A. TAXES PAYAB FICA WITHHELD AND MATCHED 125.55
221-000-00 F.I.C.A. TAXES PAYABR FICA WITHHELD AND MATCHED 118.65
221-000-00 F.I.C.A. TAXES PAYAR MEDICARE WITHHELD & MATCHE 47.86
221-000-00 F.I.C.A. TAXES PAYAR MEDICARE WITHHELD & MATCHE 29.36
221-000-00 F.I.C.A. TAXES PAYAB MEDICARE WITHHELD & MATCHE 27.75
RELIANCE INSURANCE - CRITCAL 225-000-00 INSURANCE DEDUCT PAY CRITICAL CARE 5.43
225-000-00 INSURANCE DEDUCT PAY CRITICAL CARE 5.43
RELIANCE INS - (DENTAL VISIO 225-000-00 TNSURANCE DEDUCT PAY DENTAL VISION 17.66
225-000-00 INSURANCE DEDUCT PAY DENTAL VISION 17.66
TOTAL: 1,533.84
BOARD BUCKHANNON UTTI, BOARDS 700-341-00 MAT & SUPP - CEMETER CEMETERY WASTE APR 2022 62.99
MON POWER 700-343-00 MAT&SUPP-PARKS 110087901580 FLAG POLE- 5.00
700-342-00 MAT & SUPP - PARKING 110112520876 PRK LOT 3 38.97
700-342-00 MAT & SUPP - PARKING 110112520819 PRK LOT 3 5.25
700-342-00 MAT & SUPP - PARKING 110112520926 PRK LOT 3 5.25
700-342-00 MAT & SUPP - PARKING 110116755015 LOT 3 FAIRS & 6.11
700-343-00 MAT&SUPP-PARKS 110149193085 JAWBONE PRK 1 11.91
700-343-00 MAT&SUPP-PARKS 110089164682 JAWBONE PARK 126.13
700-343-00 MAT&SUPP-PARKS 110088938128 44 6TH ST 7.65
700-343-00 MAT&SUPP-PARKS 110088938045 61 CLEVELAND 8.94
700-343-00 MAT&SUPP-PARKS 110088938086 PARK STREET 10.36
700-343-00 MAT&SUPP-PARKS 110086639413 PARK STREET 38.17
700-343-01 DOG PARK EXP 110137251630 WALK TRAIL LN 10.85
700-343-00 MAT&SUPP-PARKS 110141766342 13 MARION ST 5.35
VALLEY STEEL SERVICE 700-464-00 HOTEL-MOTEL (FLOWERS EXPANDED FOR FLOWER BASKE 278.40
RITE-WAY HEATING & PLUMBING 700-464-00 HOTEL-MOTEL (FLOWERS BLACK PIPE & FITTINGS 253.98
700-464-00 HOTEL-MOTEL (FLOWERS BLACK PIPE & FITTINGS 199.69
700-343-00 MAT&SUPP-PARKS COPPER PIPE & COUPLINGS 25.71
700-343-00 MAT&SUPP-PARKS COPPER PIPE & COUPLINGS 147.19
700-343-00 MAT&SUPP-PARKS 1" BALL VALVE; FITTINGS 35.76
700-343-00 MAT&SUPP-PARKS 1" BALL VALVE; FITTINGS 31.08
MTR TREE SERVICE 700-345-00 TREE MAINTENANCE MAPLE AT 198 RANDOLPH ST 1,500.00 —
WESTFIELD INSURANCE 700-226-00 INSURANCE & BONDS  4-1-22 TO 4-1-23 QTRLY PYM 837.39
LOWES BUSINESS ACCOUNTS 700-464-00 HOTEL-MOTEL (FLOWERS POTTING SOIL 183.58
700-464-00 HOTEL-MOTEL (FLOWERS FLOWERS SEEDS 10.83
700-464-00 HOTEL-MOTEL (FLOWERS POTTING MIX 50 QT 132.30
700-464-00 HOTEL-MOTEL (FLOWERS POTTING MIX 50 QT 73.50
700-464-00 HOTEL-MOTEL (FLOWERS HOSE; FAUCET; FITTING 40.80
700-464-00 HOTEL-MOTEL (FLOWERS POTTING SOTL 120.96
700-464-00 HOTEL-MOTEL (FLOWERS NM-B CABLE; SEEDS 42.23
SEALCOAT CONCEPTS LLC 700-342-00 MAT & SUPP - PARKING PAINTED LOT 1,2,& 6 1,600.00 ~=—
WV PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREME 700-106-00 GROUP RETIREMENT WV RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION 20.00
05-25-2022 03:45 PM DISBURSEMENT APRTL 2022
FUND: CONSOL PUBLIC WORKS
DEPARTMENT VENDOR NAME GL ACCOUNT ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
700-106-00 GROUP RETIREMENT WV RETIRE TIER2 CONTRIBUTT 56.88
700-106-01 CONSOLIDATED RETFLOW WV RETIRE TIER2 CONTRIBUTI 140.89
700-106-00 GROUP RETIREMENT WV RETIRE TIER2 CONTRIBUTI 49.20
700-106-01 CONSOLIDATED RETFLOW WV RETIRE TIERZ2 CONTRIBUTI 153,31
700-106-00 GROUP RETIREMENT WV RETIRE TIER2 CONTRIBUTI 49.20
700-106-01 CONSOLIDATED RETFLOW WV RETIRE TIER2 CONTRIBUTT 142.18
THE SIGN GUY LLC 700-342-00 MAT & SUPP - PARKING 2 HR PARKING SIGNS LOT 2 55.50
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 700-104-00 FICA TAX FICA WITHHELD AND MATCHED 204.66
700-104-00 FICA TAX FICA WITHHELD AND MATCHED 125.56
700-104-00 FICA TAX FICA WITHHELD AND MATCHED 118.66
700-104-00 FICA TAX MEDICARE WITHHELD & MATCHE 17.87
700-104-00 FICA TAX MEDICARE WITHHELD & MATCHE 29.37
700-104-00 FICA TAX MEDICARE WITHHELD & MATCHE 27.76
AMAZON.COM 700-343-00 MAT&SUPP-PARKS PCRD-TRASH CANS FAUCET SOA 1,404.93 —
700-343-00 MAT&SUPP-PARKS PCRD-HAND DRYERS FOR PARKS 204.24
BALL HORTICULTURAL COMPANY  700-464-00 HOTEL-MOTEL (FLOWERS PCRD-ASSORT FLOWERS 307.33
700-464-00 HOTEL-MOTEL (FLOWERS PCRD-ASSORT FLOWERS 222.45
700-464-00 HOTEL-MOTEL (FLOWERS PCRD-ASSORT FLOWERS 1,184.95
EVERSON-CARR FARMS LLC 700-465-00 CONTRACT MOWING CEME MOW CEMETERY 4/9 & 4/16 4,150.00~—
HIGHLAND LANDSCAPING LLC 700-343-00 MAT&SUPP-PARKS TOP SOIL FOR JAWBONE PARK 1,600.00 «=
DEBBIE METHENEY 700-343-00 MAT&SUPP-PARKS REIMB NBRFP PAV 2 5/8/22 R 20.00
**PAYROLL EXPENSES 4/01/2022 - 4/30/2022 7,239.87
TOTAL: 23,412.14
5-25-2022 03:44 PM CITY OF BUCKHANNON & e
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED) =
AS OF: APRIL 30TH, 2022
093-CONSOL PUBLIC WORKS
4 OF YEAR COMPLETED: 83.33 CO37CON
CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE TOTAL BUDGET % YTD
REVENUES BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL ENCUMBERED BALANCE BUDGET REVENUE
OTHER FEES OTHER F
093-340-000-01 DONATION BEAUTIFICATION U 60 6.00 60.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 |STHELE
093-340-000-02 DONATION DOG PARK UTL&PRI 60 7.00 70.00 0.00 ( 10.00) 116.67 (o3 3a0
093-342-000-00 PARKING METERS LOT 1 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 [gos 3an
093-342-000-01 PARK.PEN.LOT 1 0 25.00 50.00 0.00 ( 50.00) 000 [gon sas
02D-VHL QNN N0 T OT.LT LOTLAKRRS, N n.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 080 1o aan
093-343-000-00 PARKING LOT 2 RENTAL 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
093-343-000-01 PARK.PEN.LOT 2 0 100.00 100.00 0.00 ( 100.00) 0.00
093-343-000-02 STICKERS LOT 2 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
093-344-000-00 PARKING METERS LOT 3 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
093-344-000-01 PARK.PEN.LOT 3 o 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
093-344-000-02 STICKERS LOT 3 1,500 200.00 1,757.50 0.00 ( 257.50) 117.17
093-345-000-00 PARKING METERS LOT 4 o 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
093-345-000-01 PARK.PEN.LOT 4 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
093-345-000-02 STICKERS LOT 4 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
093-346-000-00 PARKING METERS ON STREET 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
093-346-000-01 PARK.PEN.ON STREET 9,650 1,155.00 10,805.00 0.00 ( 1,155.00) 111.97
093-347-000-00 OPENING & CLOSING GRAVES 31,350 3,600.00 39,650.00 0.00 ( 8,300.00) 126.48
093-347-000-01 SALE OF LOTS 10,000 11,200.00 31,300.00 0.00 ( 21,300.00) 313.00
093-347-000-03 PLACEMENT OF MARKERS 1,500 1,800.00 4,100.00 0.00 ( 2,600.00) 273.33
093-349-000-01 PARK.PEN.LOT6 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
093-349-000-02 STICKERS LOT 6 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL OTHER FEES 54,120 18,093.00 §7,892.50 0.00 ( 33,772.50) 162.40
GRANTS
093-366-000-00 STATE GRANTS 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
093-367-000-01 HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX 34,500 2,850.99 29,241.91 0.00 5,258.09 84.76
093-368-000-00 RENTAL OF PAVILION 3,000 645.00 2,915.00 0.00 85.00 1717
TOTAL GRANTS 37,500 3,495.99 32,156.91 0.00 5,343.09 85.75
OTHER REVENUE
093-380-000-00 INTEREST 50 4.26 41.23 0.00 8.77 82.46
093-399-000-00 MISCELLANEOUS 0 0.00 264.60 0.00 ¢ 264.60) 0.00
093-399-000-02 DONATIONS BEAUTY/GARDENS 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
093-399-000-03 CONTRIB FROM GENERAL FUND 135,000 0.00 135,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
093-399-000-04 COMMUNITY ENHANCE DONATIO 0 0.00 1,750.00 0.00 ( 1,750.00) 0.00
TOTAL OTHER REVENUE 135,050 a.26 137,055.83 0.00 « 3,005.83) 101.4%
TOTAL REVENUE 226,670 21,593.25 257,105.24 0.00 ( 30,435.24) 113.43



5-25-2022 03:44 PM CITY OF BUCKHANNON
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)
AS OF: APRIL 30TH, 2022
)93-CONSOL PUBLIC WORKS
% OF YEAR COMPLETED: 83.33
CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE TOTAL BUDGET i YTD
JEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL ENCUMBERED BALANCE BUDGET
3AD DEBT
NON-OPERATING EXPENSES
)93-550-676-00 BAD DEBT EXPENSE (return ¢ 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL NON-OPERATING EXPENSES 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL BAD DEBT 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
BOARD
SALARIES & BENEFITS
093-700-101-00 BOARD SALARIES 16,800 1,400.00 14,000.00 0.00 2,800.00 83.33
093-700-103-00 SALARIES 33,600 1,476.00 21,420.15 0.00 12,179../85 63.75
093-700-103-01 FLOWER SALARIES 70,600 4,363.87 39,886.10 0.00 30,713.90 56.50
093-700-104-00 FICA TAX 9,260 553.88 5, TELA2 0.00 3,498.88 62.22
093-700-105-00 HEALTH INSURANCE 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
093-700-106~00 GROUP RETIREMENT 2,000 195.28 1,343.62 0.00 656.38 67.18
093-700-106-01 CONSOLIDATED RETFLOWER 3,700 436.38 3,285.09 0.00 414.91 88.79
TOTAL SALARIES & BENEFITS 135,960 8,405.41 85,696.08 0.00 50,263.92 63.03
CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
093-700-214-00 CPWB UNIFORMS 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
093-700-225-00 LOT 4 EXPENSE 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
093-700-226-00 INSURANCE & BONDS 10,000 837.38 5,674.47 0.00 4,325.53 56.74
TOTAL CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 10,000 837.39 5,674.47 0.00 4,325.53 56.74
COMMODITIES
093-700-340-00 MAT & SUPP - STORM DRAIN 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
093-700-341-00 MAT & SUPP - CEMETERY 10,000 62.99 7,873.66 2,400.00 ( 273.66) 102.74
093-700-342-00 MAT & SUPP - PARKING 5,000 1,711.08 4,545.11 0.00 454.89 90.90
093-700-343-00 MAT&SUPP-PARKS 35,000 3,683.42 31,046.06 839.15 3,114.79 91.10
093-700-343-01 DOG PARK EXP 14,000 10.85 200.69 0.00 13,799.31 1:43
093-700-344-00 AUTO SUPPLIES 5,000 0.00 679.14 0.00 4,320.86 13.58
093-700-345-00 TREE MAINTENANCE 12,000 1,500.00 11,050.00 0.00 950.00 92.08
093-700-346-00 COMMUNITY ENHANCE DONATIQ 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL COMMODITIES 81,000 6,968.34 55,394.66 3,239.15 22,366.19 72.39
CAPITAL OUTLAY
093-700-464-00 HOTEL-MOTEL (FLOWERS) 23,000 3,051.00 20,831.99 0.00 2,168.01 90.57
093-700-465-00 CONTRACT MOWING CEMETERY 46,500 4,150.00 37,150.00 0.00 9,350.00 79.89
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 69,500 7,201.00 57,981.99 0.00 11,518.01 83.43
CONTRIBUTIONS
093-700-500-00 DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
093-700-568-00 CONTINGENCY-CPWB 40,210 0.00 22,965.43 0.00 17,244.57 57411
TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS 40,210 0.00 22,965.43 0.00 17,244.57 57.11
5-25-2022 03:44 PM CITY OF BUCKHANNON
REVENUE & EXPENSE REPORT (UNAUDITED)
AS OF: APRIL 30TH, 2022
093-CONSOL PUBLIC WORKS
% OF YEAR COMPLETED: 83.33
CURRENT CURRENT YEAR TO DATE TOTAL BUDGET % YTD
DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES BUDGET PERIOD ACTUAL ENCUMBERED BALANCE BUDGET
NON-OPERATING EXPENSES
093-700-999-00 MISCELLANECUS 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL NON-OPERATING EXPENSES 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL BOARD 336,670 23,412,114 227, 712,63 3,239.15 105,718.22 68.60
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 336,670 23,412.14 227,712.63 3,239.15 105,718.22 68.60
REVENUE OVER/ (UNDER) EXPENDITURES ( 110,000) ( 1,818.89) 29,392.61 ( 3,239.15) ( 136,153.46) 23.78-

CPWB APRIL 2022 PAYMENT OF BILLS

$1,500.00 - MTR TREE SERVICE — CUT MAPLE TREE AT 198 RANDOLPH ST

$1,600.00 - SEALCOAT CONCEPTS LLC—PAINTED LOTS 1,2 & 6

$1,609.17 - AMAZON — TRASH CANS, FAUCET, SOAP DISPENSER & HAND DRYERS FOR

PARKS



05-16-2022 02:41 PM DISBURSEMENT 4-01-22 TO 4-30-22

FUND: CONSOL PUBLIC WORKS
DEPARTMENT VENDOR NAME GL_ACCOUNT ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION N AMOUNT
BOARD BUCKHANNON UTIL BOARDS 700-341-00 MAT & SUPP - CEMETER CEMETERY WASTE APR 2022 62.99
MON POWER 700-343-00 MAT&SUPP-PARKS 110087901580 FLAG POLE- 5.00
700-342-00 MAT & SUPP - PARKING 110112520876 PRK LOT 3 38.97
700-342-00 MAT & SUPP — PARKING 110112520819 PRK LOT 3 5.25
700-342-00 MAT & SUPP |- PARKING 110112520926 PRK LOT 3 5.25
700-342-00 MAT & SUPP |- PARKING 110116755015 LOT 3 FAIRS & 611
700-343-00 MAT&SUPP-PARKS 110149193085 JAWBONE PRK 1 11.91
700-343-00 MAT&SUPP-PARKS 110089164682 JAWBONE PARK 126.13
700-343-00 MAT&SUPP-PARKS 110088938128 44 6TH ST 7.65
700-343-00 MAT&SUPP-PARKS 110088938045 61 CLEVELAND 8.94
700-343-00 MAT&SUPP-PARKS 110088938086 PARK STREET 10.36
700-343-00 MAT&SUPP-PARKS 110086639413 PARK STREET 39.17
700-343-01 DOG PARK EXP 110137251630 WALK TRAIL LN 10.85
700-343-00 MAT&SUPP-PARKS 110141766342 13 MARION ST 5.35
VALLEY STEEL SERVICE 700-464-00 HOTEL-MOTEL (FLOWERS EXPANDED FOR FLOWER BASKE 278.40
RITE-WAY HEATING & PLUMBING 700-464-00 HOTEL-MOTEL (FLOWERS BLACK PIPE & FITTINGS 253.98
700-464-00 HOTEL-MOTEL (FLOWERS BLACK PIPE & FITTINGS 199.69
700-343-00 MAT&SUPP-PARKS COPPER PIPE & COUPLINGS 25.71
700-343-00 MAT&SUPP-PARKS COPPER PIPE & COUPLINGS 147.19
700-343-00 MAT&SUPP-PARKS 1" BALL VALVE; FITTINGS 35.76
700-343-00 MAT&SUPP-PARKS 1" BALL VALVE; FITTINGS 31.08
MTR TREE SERVICE 700-345-00 TREE MAINTENANCE MAPLE AT 198 RANDOLPH ST 1,500.00
WESTFIELD INSURANCE 700-226-00 INSURANCE & BONDS 4-1-22 TO 4-1-23 QTRLY PYM 837.39
LOWES BUSINESS ACCOUNTS 700-464-00 HOTEL-MOTEL (FLOWERS POTTING SOIL 183.58
700-464-00 HOTEL-MOTEL (FLOWERS FLOWERS SEEDS 10.83
700-464-00 HOTEL-MOTEL (FLOWERS POTTING MIX 50 QT 13230
700-464-00 HOTEL-MOTEL (FLOWERS POTTING MIX 50 QT 73.50
700-464-00 HOTEL-MOTEL (FLOWERS HOSE; FAUCET; FITTING 40.80
700-464-00 HOTEL-MOTEL (FLOWERS POTTING SOIL 120.96
700-464-00 HOTEL-MOTEL (FLOWERS NM-B CABLE; SEEDS 42.23
SEALCOAT CONCEPTS LLC 700-342-00 MAT & SUPP - PARKING PAINTED LOT 1,2,& 6 1,600.00
WV PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREME 700-106-00 GROUP RETIREMENT WV RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION 20.00

02:41 PM DISBURSEMENT 4-01-22 TO 4-30-22
FUND: CONSOL PUBLIC WORKS

VENDOR NAME GL ACCOUNT ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
700-106-00 GROUP RETIREMENT WV RETIRE TIER2 CONTRIBUTI 56.88
700-106-01 CONSOLIDATED RETFLOW WV RETIRE TIERZ CONTRIBUTI 140.89
700-106-00 GROUP RETIREMENT WV RETIRE TIER2 CONTRIBUTI 49.20
700-106-01 CONSOLIDATED RETFLOW WV RETIRE TIER2 CONTRIBUTI 15331
700-106-00 GROUP RETIREMENT WV RETIRE TIER2 CONTRIBUTI 49.20
700-106-01 CONSOLIDATED RETFLOW WV RETIRE TIER2 CONTRIBUTI 142.18
THE SIGN GUY LLC 700-342-00 MAT & SUPP - PARKING 2 HR PARKING SIGNS LOT 2 55..50
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 700-104-00 FICA TAX FICA WITHHELD AND MATCHED 204.66
700-104-00 FICA TAX FICA WITHHELD AND MATCHED 125.56
700-104-00 FICA TAX FICA WITHHELD AND MATCHED 118.66
700-104-00 FICA TAX MEDICARE WITHHELD & MATCHE 47.87
700-104-00 FICA TAX MEDICARE WITHHELD & MATCHE 29.37
700-104-00 FICA TAX MEDICARE WITHHELD & MATCHE 27716
AMAZON .COM 700-343-00 MAT&SUPP-PARKS PCRD-TRASH CANS FAUCET SOA 1,404.93
700-343-00 MAT&SUPP-PARKS PCRD-HAND DRYERS FOR PARKS 204.24
BALL HORTICULTURAL COMPANY 700-464-00 HOTEL-MOTEL (FLOWERS PCRD-ASSORT FLOWERS 307.33
700-464-00 HOTEL-MOTEL (FLOWERS PCRD-ASSORT FLOWERS 222.45
700-464-00 HOTEL-MOTEL (FLOWERS PCRD-ASSORT FLOWERS 1,184.95
EVERSON-CARR FARMS LLC 700-465-00 CONTRACT MOWING CEME MOW CEMETERY 4/9 & 4/16 4,150.00
HIGHLAND LANDSCAPING LLC 700-343-00 MAT&SUPP-PARKS TOP SOIL FOR JAWBONE PARK 1,600.00